Certain figures in the comparative period consolidated statements of financial position, consolidated
statements of (loss) income and comprehensive (loss) income, consolidated statements of changes in
equity and consolidated statements of cash flows have been reclassified to meet the current presentation.

27. Subsequent Events

Subsequent to June 30, 2023, the Company issued 10,500 common shares under the RSU plan upon the
exercise of restricted share units.

Subsequent to June 30, 2023, the Company issued 12,500 common shares for proceeds of C$70,750
($53,500) pursuant to the exercise of 12,500 options at a price of C$5.66 per option.

Subsequent to June 30, 2023, the Company 817,400 common shares (the “2023 ATM Shares”) pursuant
to the 2023 ATM Equity Program for gross proceeds of C$6,171,030  ($4,676,046).  The 2023 ATM shares
were sold at prevailing market prices, for an average price per 2023 ATM Share of C$7.55.  Pursuant to
the 2023 Equity Distribution Agreement, a cash commission of $140,281  on the aggregate gross proceeds
raised was paid to the agent in connection with its services under the 2023 Equity Distribution Agreement.

As previously

reported

Adjustments As revised

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

Accumulated other comprehensive income 10,843,579$   (1,454,580)$   9,388,999$

Accumulated deficit (177,724,934)$   1,454,580$   (176,270,354)$

Consolidated Statements of income and Comprehensive income

Revaluation of digital currencies (72,154,408)$   1,454,580$   (70,699,828)$

Loss on sale of digital currencies (83,585)$   (22,216,833)$   (22,300,418)$

Net income for the period (95,264,545)$   (20,762,253)$   (116,026,798)$

Other comprehensive income

Revaluation gain on digital currencies (13,656,373)$   13,656,373$   -$

Net income and comprehensive income for the period (107,820,434)$   (7,105,880)$   (114,926,314)$

Basic income per share (1.16)$   (0.25)$   (1.41)$

Diluted income per share (1.16)$   (0.25)$   (1.41)$

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

Net income for the period (95,264,545)$   (20,762,253)$   (116,026,798)$

Revaluation of digital currencies (35,873,206)$   35,873,206$   -$

Realized loss on digital currencies 22,216,833$   (37,327,786)$   (15,110,953)$

Total equity 259,968,660$   -$   259,968,660$

Consolidated Statements of Cashflows

Operating activities

Net income for the period (95,264,545)$   (20,762,253)$   (116,026,798)$

Digital currencies 62,773,299   20,762,253   83,535,552

HIVE Digital Technologies Ltd.
(formerly, HIVE Blockchain Technologies Ltd.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended June 30, 2023, and 2022

(Expressed in US dollars unless otherwise indicated)

(Unaudited)

 Page 35

27. Subsequent Events (continued…)

On July 6, 2023, the Company granted 620,000 stock options to employees and officers with an exercise
price of C$6.86 per share and an expiry date of July 6, 2028, which fully vested on July 24, 2023.